
Southwark Youth Violence Panel

Thursday 16 July 2020
6.00 pm

Venue: This is a virtual meeting on MS Teams

Membership

Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor William Houngbo
Councillor Alice Macdonald
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Jason Ochere
Lisa Dalton (Co-optee)
Abi Ikeola (Co-optee)
Taylor Price (Co-optee)

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Contact
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187  or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 July 2020

Open Agenda



Southwark Youth Violence Panel
Thursday 16 July 2020

6.00 pm

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. SCENE SETTING / PURPOSE OF SESSION

Councillor Evelyn Akoto

4. COMMUNITY HARM AND EXPLOITATION REDUCTION PLAN / HUB

Caroline Thwaites / Bethan West

5. POSITIVE FUTURES FUND

 Carl Konadu, 2-3 degrees
 Doreen Sinclair-McCollin, Identity project
 Nigel Scott-Dickenson, InSpire project

6. EDUCATION AND BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Councillor Peter Babudu

7. QUESTIONS



Item No. Title Page No.

8. REFLECTIONS ON PROGRESS OF THE PANEL 
RECOMMENDATIONS

 Are all of the recommendations still relevant?
 What areas need amplifying?
 Are there any new recommendations to be considered?

Feedback – All Panel members

9. NEXT STEPS / CLOSE

Date:  15 July 2020



 

  
 

 

 

SOUTHWARK  

SERIOUS YOUTH  

VIOLENCE PANEL  

UPDATE  

  

 July 2020  
 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

 
 

 

1



2  
  

 

 

FOREWORD: CLLR EVEYLN AKOTO  
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND  

PUBLIC HEALTH  

 

The last time the Serious Youth Violence Panel met in 

2019, the world was a different place to what it is now.  

Since our last meeting, the world has experienced one of 

the biggest health crisis for generations and there is still not 

an end in sig
[...]

up from 14 times in 2017’.  As we move away from scenes of deserted streets, and 

we begin to return to a sense of normality – whatever that now means, the easing of 

lock down now brings with it a sense of renewed focus on the issue of serious youth  

 

 

 

 

2



3  
  

 

 

violence. Organisations supporting the most vulnerable young people and 

communities are determined to do everything it takes to safeguard young people 

from the perils of the world of crime.  However, this is now against the backdrop of 

COVID-19, structural inequalities and the financial constraints that all sectors are 

experiencing. 

This feels the right time to reflect on progress and to review next steps as we move 

forward into this new world.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3



4  
  

 

 

  SOUTHWARK SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE PANEL REMIT  
  

The Southwark Youth Violence panel was set up as a time limited task focused 

group to look at the current issue in our borough in order to find solutions to the ever-

pervasive problem. In order to achieve this, it was important that panel members 

reflected the various aspects of our communities and that key partners like schools, 

youth workers, police officers, faith and community leaders, as well as parents and 

especially young people all contributed with lived experience to the work of the 

panel. The panel came up with 18 recommendations in the following 5 key areas for 

partners to work collaboratively to support our young people and reduce the impact 

of knife crime and serious violence on our communities: 

Early Years and Education 

Mental Health and Public Health Approach 

Role Models and Parents/Carers 

Police and Criminal Justice 

Youth and Community Services 

This report gives an update of progression against the key recommendations for 

action for each of these areas, highlighting areas of key progress and those which 

have presented more of a cha
[...]
ols to tackle 

this issue and the recommendations of the Cross Party Political Panel will be 

reviewed and brought together with the recommendations put forward by the 

Scrutiny Commission. 

 

Consideration will need to be given to the impact of COVID-19 on the functioning of 

our Alternative Provision and SILS (Southwark Inclusion Learning Service) and what 

measures need to be implemented to support our young people as we move 

forward.  This will also need to be considered in relation to our mainstream school 

provision along with the extent schools will be able to effectively support and care for 

children and young people returning to education after an extended period of 

absence and confinement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



8  
  

 

 

 

   MENTAL HEALTH AND PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH 

Achievements 

The bringing together of the recommendations of the Cross Party Panel on Serious 

Youth Violence, the Southwark Extended Learning Review on Violence & 

Vulnerability and the Southwark Youth Violence Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

into a single Community Harm and Exploitation Reduction Plan signed off by Council 

Cabinet in April 2020 brings together and lays the foundations of a Public Health 

Framework. 

A central part of the plan is the creation of a Community Harm and Exploitation Hub, 

a multi agency team that incorporates and builds upon the existing Southwark Anti 

Violence Unit (SAVU) team. It will hold casework and provide comprehensive and 

bespoke support to individuals and their families who are vulnerable to being 

exploited and getting involved in gangs, county lines, the drugs market, violence, 

human trafficking, modern slavery and other forms of exploitation. This unification of 

services under an inclusive umbrella will mean that young people and their families 

are better protected from harm and exploitation including serious youth violence and 

knife crime. The hub is being developed in a phased way and the partnership h
[...]
ew issue.  At the Youth Voice 

event in spring 2019 one of the requests from young people was access to services 

to improve their mental wellbeing. This has been a continuing theme from various 

engagement events with young people throughout the lockdown period. It is 

imperative that these views and feedback are firmly embedded in any future road 

map to support recovery.     

ROLE MODELS AND PARENTS/CARERS 

Achievements 

Work in this area to date has largely been targeted towards working with families 

with young people identified as being ‘at risk’.  This includes the already established 

service to support children with SEND status who face the risk of exclusion from 

school.  Funding from the London Violence Reduction Unit has been allocated to the 

Community Harm and Exploitation Hub to extend this offer to all at risk of exclusion 

and their families for a pilot period.   

A pilot programme working with a group of parents of Year 8 children identified as at 

risk has been delivered this school year and includes work with parents. The Youth 

Offending Service and Children’s Social Care continue to support small groups of 

parents whose children are at risk of exploitation or engaged in youth 

violence/offending. 

From our Cross Party Panel work and other reviews that have taken place (such as 

the Extended Learning Review) we have identified the urgent need for Information 

Advice and Guidance (IAG) Model for young people and parents and carers affected 

by youth violence, community harm and exploitation.  We have created a programme 

that will improve outcomes for parents and young people for which delivery will begin 

in July 2020.  The programme has 3 key areas: 

1. Information Advice and Guidance – offering information, advice and support to 

families who are affected by harm and exploitation. Focusing initially on 4 

schools, referrals from YOS and Early Help parenting programme. 

 

2. Exclusion advocacy – offering advocacy to every child and parent who has a 

threat of Permanent Exclusion from April to September 2020.   

 

 

 

 

9



10  
  

 

 

 

3. Parent and Young Peoples consortium to provide counsel and co-production 

across this agenda – A series of 6 consortiums with specific focus which 

relate to change.  Focus groups and information sessions to be determined by 

the parents which will run alongside the consortium. 

The Council has continued to invest and expand its provision in mentoring and 

support.  This includes working with organisations such as XLP, Mentivity and the 

Southwark Young Advisors.  

Challenges 

The number of organisations offering mentoring and support for young people has 

increased dramatically over the last years in line with funding available.  The 

landscape can be ‘crowded’ for those seeking support. The challenge is being able 

to keep track of the approach being delivered by whom and where, under what 

funding stream along with quality assurance.  A current directory held of services in 

the area which includes this support held by the London Violence Reduction Unit 

well documents this agile picture.  In order to move from a scatter gun to developing 

a more coordinated approach we intend to use the Community Harm & Exploitation 

Hub as an anchor point. This will also include the changing nature of provision and 

funding due to COVID-19.           

   POLICE AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

Achievements 

It is recognised that in some parts of our community the relationship between the 

Police has broken down, particularly with young people.  Southwark Council are 

working with the Police and Southwark Young Advisors to establish Youth 

Independent Advisory Group (YIAG) recruitment is scheduled to take place this 

month (July 2020). The priorities for the first year are identified as Stop and Search, 

Community Harm and Exploitation (including CCE and CSE), drug related drivers of 

violence, supporting those affected violenc
[...]
  NEXT STEPS 

The cross political party panel on serious violence reconvening on the 16th July 2020 

to review progress will need to consider and agree the panel’s next steps. It will hear 

first hand from some of those involved in delivering projects and programmes as part 

of the recommendations. Given the current environment and contextual backdrop to 

this difficult work area we ask members to reflect on progress to date along with the 

following questions,    

   

1. Are all of the recommendations still relevant? 

2. Are there areas that need amplifying? 

3. Are there any new recommendations to be considered?    

  

It is acknowledge that there will be further challenging times ahead although its 

imperative that we build on the panel’s progress to date and continue to champion 

the importance of tackling violence and to further safeguard our children and young 

people and the wider community.     
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



14  
  

 

 

Appendix 1. Progress Against Recommendations 

 

Early Years & Education  

Recommendation Action  Date  Progress RAG 

Undertake a more in-
depth scrutiny review 
on school exclusions, 
managed moves, home 
schooling along with 
alternative provision 
and its impact on 
young people and 
vulnerability. 
 

Propose thematic 
area to be undertaken 
as Community Safety 
Scrutiny Commission 
for completion within  
19/20 

January 
2020 

A report has been produced by the Education 
and Business Scrutiny Commission and is to 
be tabled at the Cabinet Meeting scheduled for 
14th July 2020.  
 
This includes the recommendation to pursue “a 
bold new partnership” with schools. 
 

 

Co-produce charter on 
preventing school 
exclusions working with 
schools, young people 
and parents/carers.  

Consultation and 
coproduction of 
charter 

 
Charter developed 
and launched  

September 

- December  

2019 

March 2020  

The Cou
[...]
n  Date  Progress RAG 
Southwark Council 
should work with 
partners to produce a 
framework for action 
that has at its centre the 
public health approach 
to violence  

prevention. This work 
should be led by the 
Community Safety 
Partnership Team 
working closely with the 
Public Health Team. 

Joint Strategic  

Assessment of Youth 
Violence completed 
as a baseline 

Implement a serious 
violence framework 
which puts 
‘Prevention’ at the 
centre supporting a 
multifaceted 
response: 
-preventing risk 
factors  

-preventing violence 

-reducing long term 
impact 

September 
2019 

 

 

March 
2020 

The Community Harm and Exploitation 
Reduction Plan lays the foundations of a 
framework bringing together the 
recommendations of the Panel, Southwark – 
Extended Learning Review (February 2019) 
and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(October 2019), and London Violence 
Reduction Unit.   

 

The establishment of the Community Harm 
and Exploitation Hub in July 2020 brings 
together cross departmental services and the 
voluntary and statutory sectors to work 
together to tackle these issues. 

 

Role Models and Parents/Carers  

Recommendation Action  Date  Progress RAG 
Support parents and 
wider community to 
develop the capacity 
and skills in supporting 
their children to resist 
pressure to becoming 
involved in knife crime 
and serious violence.  

Support offer 
developed for 
parents to build 
capacity and skills to 
support their  
children resist the 
pressure to become 
involved in knife 
crime and serious 
violence.  

December 
2019 

The Council has an established service to 
support children with SEND status who face 
the risk of exclusion from school.  Funding 
from the London Violence Reduction Unit has 
been allocated to extend this offer to all 
children at risk of exclusion and their families 
for a pilot period.  
 
The London VRU funds will also be used to 
offer Information, Advice, and Support to 
families affected by harm and exploitation 
focusing on 4 schools and referrals from YOS 
and Early Help parenting programme.  A series 
of consortia of parents and young people will 
also be established to support co-production 
across the agenda of violence, harm and 
exploitation.   
 

 

Promote raising young 
people’s aspirations 
through signposting to 
mentoring schemes and 
through the use of 
trusted role models to 
both male and females 
at risk of youth violence. 

Signposting and 
referral pathways 
produced for young 
people highlighting 
access to mentoring 
scheme and  
support for both 
males and females 

December 
2019 

The Council continues to liaise with a range of 
mentoring and support services in this area 
including XLP, Mentivity and Southwark Young 
Advisors.  Through the Youth Providers 
Network and the development of ‘Our Routes’ 
continue to build links between frontline 
services to link young people and their families 
with the best available support.  
 

 

  

17



18  
  

   

Recommendation Action  Date  Progress RAG 
Southwark should 
consult with young 
people on the best way 
to recognise and reward 
young people within the 
borough for excellence 
building on the success 
of the Positive Futures 
Fund. 

With young people 
identify different 
ways in which young 
people and their 
lives can be 
recognised, 
celebrated and 
rewarded.  

Plan of events and 
initiatives.    
 

December 
2019 
 

 

 

 

 

January 
2020 

Part of the Youth Review that is currently 
taking place (see below), will be to consider 
how to engage young people in developing the 
service. 

 

Criminal Justice/Police  

Recommendation Action  Date  Progress RAG 
Advocate for more 
resources for local 
policing and active  
engagement with 
MOPAC and the newly 
forming Violence 
Reduction Unit, (VRU) 

Lobby MOPAC and 
Central Government 
for more local police 
resources.  

Co-working with the 
VRU to ensure 
Southwark has 
access to 
resources/support. 

Ongoing  

 

 

 

 

On
[...]
ure of budgets. It is also demonstrating 
that a balance has to be made between 
activities that enrich young people’s lives and 
those targeted at harm prevention. The 
recommendations from the review will be 
considered by Cabinet in October 2020. It will 
be accompanied by an implementation plan for 
delivery over an 18-month period. 
 

 

Southwark Council 
should work with the 
community, faith 
groups, voluntary 
sector, parents and 
Tenants & Residents 
Associations, (TRAs) to 
build resilience and 
address the trauma of 
serious youth violence. 
As part of this, 
Southwark Council 
should re-examine their 
victim support/ support 
offer for parents and 
carers.  

Deliver community 
led resilience and 
support programme 
which is based on 
trauma informed 
approach. 

Review victim 
support offer across 
the borough. 

December 
2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 
2019  

The Council continues to support a broad range 
of community, resident, and faith organisations 
in a range of activity to build resilience. Work is 
being undertaken with the faith community to 
develop a training programme to better equip 
leaders and lay members to support their 
communities in this area.  A training 
programme is being planned for delivery in 
2021 using funds allocated from the London 
Violence Reduction Unit.  
 
The Council is instituting a critical incident 
pathway with the involvement of the charity 
Victim Support so that victims and those 
traumatised by incidents can get access to 
counselling and support.  
 

 

Community led 
organisations and 
TRAs should be 
supported to make their 
resources and halls 
available for young 
people/services 
targeted at young 
people to use. TRAs 
should be encouraged 
to consider the diversity 
of their boards. 

Map current use of 
community assets 
and how they are 
used to support 
young people. 

March 2020  The Council was working with partners under 
the banner of ‘Our Routes’ to develop hubs and 
spaces in community premises, so that young 
people feel safe giving them the opportunity to 
engage in positive activities or socialise 
particularly following the end of the school day, 
which has been the time of greatest risk of 
harm. 

 

Southwark Council to 

use all commissioning 

frameworks to consider 

how they can 

contribute to 

addressing youth 

violence and to 

specifically rethink 

alternative  

education provision and 
how our resources are 
used to support young 
people and parents and 
carers to complete their 
education. 

Council Strategic  

Commissioning 
Board will ensure  
that all decisions and 

work  

programmes 
consider the 
contribution they 
make on preventing 
youth violence    

Immediate The Council has committed to making sure that 
all relevant areas of commissioned services 
must consider how they contribute to tackling 
youth violence, recent examples include the 
Scrutiny Review on exclusions, the current 
Youth Review, and the establishment of The 
Nest.  
 
The JSNA is embedded in the Community 
Harm and Exploitation Reduction Plan and this 
has helped facilitate joint work with a range of 
partners particularly in Health.  

 

19



This page is intentionally blank

20



SOUTHWARK YOUTH VIOLENCE PANEL DISTRIBUTION LIST 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187

ONE COPY TO ALL UNLESS 
OTHERWISE STATED

Copies

Councillors (via email)

Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor William Houngbo
Councillor Alice Macdonald
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Jason Ochere

Co-optees

Abi Ikeola
Taylor Price
Lisa Dalton

Officers
Stephen Douglass
Emma Moseley

Tim Murtagh, Constitutional team, 
Hub 2, 2nd Floor, Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1

1

Last Updated:  
14 July 2020

Total: 12

21


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


1

Southwark Youth Violence Panel - Thursday 16 July 2020

Southwark Youth Violence Panel

MINUTES of the Southwark Youth Violence Panel held on Thursday 16 July 
2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor William Houngbo
Councillor Alice Macdonald
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Jason Ochere
Lisa Dalton, Manor Estate TRA
Abi Keola, co-optee

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities
Caroline Thwaites, Community Safety & Partnerships
Sharon Ogden, Safer Communities Team
Palmela Witter, Grant Procurement
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed members of the panel and participants to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Taylor Price.

3. SOUTHWARK SERIOUS YOUTH PANEL UPDATE 

Caroline Thwaites and Sharon Ogden presented the report – Southwark Serious 
Youth Panel Update.



2

Southwark Youth Violence Panel - Thursday 16 July 2020

The panel discussed issues around youth violence during the Covid-19 period and 
the impact of falling employment and increased poverty. The panel talked about 
apprenticeships, Police stop and search, and the importance of retaining various 
funding / grant opportunities.

4. EDUCATION AND BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Peter Babudu gave an overview. 

The panel discussion was around school exclusions and off-rolling. The 
commission had looked at the prospect for a borough wide charter / partnership 
with schools. Home schooling had doubled in recent years. It needed to be a 
choice for parents rather than them being compelled to do it to avoid exclusion.

The panel discussed the detrimental impacts of exclusions on young people and 
how lives can spiral out of control afterwards.

Some schools took their responsibilities seriously and tried to address the problem 
whilst others passed the problem on to pupil referral units.

5. POSITIVE FUTURES FUND 

Doreen Sinclair-McCollin, Identity project
Doreen talked about local victims of knife and gun crime and the idea of mentoring 
victims and perpetrators of crime. Carrying out risk assessments and offering 
advice and counselling. After the support programme the individual would be 
referred to the Identity project. Doreen explained that early intervention and self-
awareness were key to enabling young people to achieve.

Carl Konadu, 2-3 degrees
Carl explained that 2-3 degrees runs a confidence and self-esteem programme. It 
helped change the narrative that young people have of themselves through 
engagement. The group partnered with a range of employers to make the working 
environment more familiar and be seen as the norm. It also helped young people 
develop their interview skills and business ideas.

Nigel Scott-Dickenson, InSpire project
Nigel outlined some of the positive activities that took place at InSpire. These were 
primarily for young people from the Aylsebury estate. There were youth club activities 
throughout the week. During lockdown there had been online activities including fitness 
sessions on Zoom. Out of the positive futures, there were group activities outside the 
borough in the countryside where young people took part in swimming and canoeing and 
experienced new surroundings.



3

Southwark Youth Violence Panel - Thursday 16 July 2020

The Chair paid tribute to all the positive futures groups and all the grass roots work being 
undertaken.

6. COMMUNITY HARM AND EXPLOITATION HUB 

Bethan West, from the Community Harm and Exploitation Hub, gave a powerpoint 
presentation.

• The role of the Community Harm & Exploitation Hub (CHEH) is to help to 
reduce and tackle contextual safeguarding and exploitation issues for young 
people, vulnerable adults and their families in Southwark, aged 16 plus.

• The CHEH is Southwark’s Violence Reduction Unit with an extended remit to 
include exploitation, both sexual and criminal.

• The CHEH will be a co-located, multi-agency, integrated team made up from 
statutory agencies and voluntary organisations who will hold casework and 
meet with clients directly. Initially, the team will include young people and 
residents as CHEH Champions with other roles identified as the work 
develops.

• The team includes staff from Community Safety, Housing, SASBU, YOS, 
Education, Public Health, Social Care, Early Help, Probation, DWP, NHS, 
Community Southwark, Young Advisors, St Giles Trust, Oasis, Rescue and 
Response, Together, Southwark Works, Safer London, Abianda, Victim 
Support, YGAM, Shian Housing, family Information, advice and guidance, 
legal advocacy project and Trailblazers. 

• Other partners who are funded and based in Southwark will be invited to join 
the CHEH partnership to support clients in a more joined-up way.

• Referral pathway will be through partners but self or family referrals will be 
possible.             

The Chair added that Southwark’s Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) was 
comprehensive. It looked at supporting families rather than just individuals and 
tackled indoor problems as well as those outside in the community.

The panel discussed how the success of the hub was monitored and how useful 
information was shared with local partners within protocols that were regularly 
reviewed.

7. NEXT STEPS / REFLECTIONS ON THE PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Given the current environment and contextual backdrop to this difficult work area, 



4

Southwark Youth Violence Panel - Thursday 16 July 2020

the panel reflected on progress to date along with the following questions:

1. Are all of the recommendations still relevant?
2. Are there areas that need amplifying?
3. Are there any new recommendations to be considered?

The panel discussed adding to the recommendations to cover:

 Improving digital access and bridging that divide. Young people need access 
to the tech that enables them to engage at home. 

 Strong effort needed to track and evaluate data and plug any gaps.
 Strengthening parents who want to self-organise and help make better use of 

that resource
 Funding to open up experiences for young people
 Advice for young people on Police Stop and Search. Knowledge of their 

rights and advice on how to respond to Stop and Search. Knowledge instead 
of fear.

 The education section should be tweaked to facilitate a local forum for all 
schools that expected them to attend, meet regularly and share best practice

 Consider ring-fencing some CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) funding for 
projects for young people

 More support for parents who want / need it. Some TRAs are active and 
know what to do others do not. Key TRAs should work with the Community 
and Exploitation Hub on issues including referrals.

The Chair summarised that the recommendations should be tracked to monitor 
progress whilst some things do need to be tweaked / adapted to recognise the 
current Covid situation.

The Chair recommended that the panel meet again next year to look at progress 
and see how things are.

Caroline said that officers would look at what was needed to get the 
recommendations (with some tweaks) over the line (move to a Green rag rating), 
whilst being mindful of resources. Officers would revise and circulate to members 
for electronic sign off. She added that pressure could be put on central and 
regional Government for continued funding of key initiatives.

The Chair thanked everyone for their work and contributions to the meeting.



5

Southwark Youth Violence Panel - Thursday 16 July 2020

The meeting ended at 7.58pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


